

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BASIM OMAR SABRI, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JEFFREY P. SINGDAHLSSEN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
1. The statutory background .....	2
2. The present controversy .....	5
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Section 666 is a facially constitutional exercise of Congress’s authority to protect the integrity of federal funds and programs .....	15
I. Section 666, as properly construed by the court of appeals, does not require proof of a federal nexus beyond the statutory terms .....	17
A. The text of Section 666 unambiguously defines the elements of the offense .....	18
B. The purpose and background of Section 666 confirm that it requires no federal nexus beyond that set forth in the text .....	19
C. Section 666 is not ambiguous .....	22
II. Section 666 is necessary and proper legislation to ensure the integrity of federal funds and programs .....	23
A. Congress has the authority to protect federal spending under the Necessary and Proper Clause .....	25
B. Section 666 is “necessary” federal legislation to protect federal benefits programs .....	28
1. Congress selected a reasonable means of achieving its interest in the protection of federal funds and programs .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Congress is not limited to protecting against corruption in federal instrumentalities .....	33
3. This Court’s decisions in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> lend no support to a claim that Section 666 reaches too far .....	36
C. Section 666 is “proper” legislation under the Constitution .....	39
D. Petitioner is not assisted by his reliance on the standards of <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> .....	41
1. The <i>Dole</i> test for spending conditions does not exhaust Congress’s “necessary and proper” authority .....	41
2. Petitioner’s conditional funding arguments are without merit .....	42
III. Section 666 is at most subject to as applied challenges .....	45
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	11, 39, 40
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995) .....	24
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	47
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 224 (1990) .....	45
<i>Butts v. Merchants &amp; Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913) .....	47
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	3
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	3, 4, 16, 26, 34, 35, 36
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) .....	27, 28, 31, 34, 48
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958) .....	44
<i>James Everard's Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924) .....	29
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996) .....	25
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1667 (2003) .....	29
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) .....	45
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	29
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	29, 30
<i>Legal Tender Case</i> , 110 U.S. 421 (1884) .....	29
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	10, 13, 23, 27, 29, 30, 38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	44
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	45
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	22
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	11, 39, 40
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	49
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	14, 23, 36, 41, 43, 44
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	44
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939) .....	43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	16, 26, 36
<i>United States v. Bonito</i> , 57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1049 (1996) .....	31
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	28, 31, 49
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 327 F.3d 986 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 279 (2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. DeLaurentis</i> , 230 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 513 F.2d 656 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 826 (1975) .....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1078 (2002) .....	24, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 73 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	20, 49
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 879 (1998) .....	11, 32-33
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 98 U.S. 343 (1878) .....	25, 26, 34
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 U.S. 303 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 42
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	36
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1162 (C.C.D. Ky. 1869) .....	26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	36
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1106 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Plotts</i> , 347 F.3d 873 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	24, 46
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9, 28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	24, 46
<i>United States v. Santopietro</i> , 166 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Simas</i> , 937 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 841 F.2d 572 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 820 (1988) .....	18, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Wyncoop</i> , 11 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Zwick</i> , 199 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17, 20, 22, 49
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003) .....	25
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	48
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927) .....	26, 27, 34 35, 37, 40-41
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	3
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Amend. X .....	14, 43
Amend. XV .....	46
Amend. XXI .....	43
Reclamation Act of 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 201 .....	3, 4, 35
18 U.S.C. 201(a) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 641 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 666 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 666(a) .....	40, 1a
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B) .....	2a
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(2) .....	2, 12, 18, 30, 2a
18 U.S.C. 666(b) .....	2, 5, 8, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 2a
18 U.S.C. 666(d)(2) .....	2, 3a

## VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1367(d) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
Letter of Sept. 2, 1819 to Spencer Roane, in 8 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1908) .....	30
S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	3, 4, 15, 19, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	21
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	30
U.S. Attorney Manual (Sept. 1997) .....	48
